
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Policy Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 15 November 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks/Track and Trace 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration of 
your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Policy Committee 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Grimshaw (Deputy Chair), Davies and Rawlins 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Policy Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 August 2021. 
 

5 – 6 

5.   Revised Licensing Act Policy 2022 - 2025 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control & 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

7 - 80 



Licensing Policy Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Policy Committee monitors and keeps under review the Council’s 
policy with respect to its licensing functions during the three-year period of the policy, 
and makes arrangements for consulting statutory consultees and other appropriate 
persons or bodies in relation to the Council’s policy. The Committee then makes 
recommendations to the Council as Licensing Authority, as to any proposed revisions 
to its licensing policy during the period of the policy, and in relation to any new policy 
for the subsequent three-year period. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Ian Hinton Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 5 November 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council   Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  16 August 2021 

Licensing Policy Committee 

Minutes of a meeting held on 16 August 2021 

Acting under Delegated Powers 

Present: Councillor Grimshaw (Chair).                
Councillors, Davies, and Rawlins 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ludford 
   
LPC/21/04 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2021. 
 
LPC/21/05 Revised Gambling Policy 2022 - 2025 
 
The Committee considered a draft revised Gambling Policy report. 
 
The recommendation within the report requested that the policy is approved for 
public consultation. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report, stating that the updated Policy 
was similar in nature to the previous version, with new inclusions aimed at tackling 
overall harm reduction from gambling. The Principal Licensing Officer stated that 
funding was received for a 3 year program of work concerning “Gambling Harm 
Reduction,” that GMP had been closely involved in the consultation and that all 
Greater Manchester authorities had their Gambling Policies due for renewal at the 
same time and that there had been a collaborative approach across Greater 
Manchester. The Principal Licensing Officer referred to Section 2 of the report for 
information on a stronger link with public health and risk assessments and requested 
that the Committee approve the draft report for public consultation, adding that the 
version proper would come into effect in January 2022. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and the inclusion of the harm reduction aspect. 
 
The Chair stated that he had concerns around the trade having input into the 
consultation for the matter to then be passed to Local Authorities to regulate and 
gave mention to the criminal element that can arise from gambling addiction. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approved the Revised Gambling Policy for public consultation. 
 

Page 5

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to:  Licensing Policy Committee – 15 November 2021 
 
Subject:  Revised Licensing Act Policy 2022 – 2025 

 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
To present a revised Gambling Policy for approval by the Committee  
 
Recommendations 
 
That the policy is approved for consultation 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the decisions proposed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city  

None 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

An effective licensing regime works with 
Operators and other agencies to ensure, as far 
as it is able, matters of equality and local 
issues are addressed.   

Page 7

Item 5



A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications to safeguard local place based 
interests. Representations have to be directly 
related to the licensing objectives; in relation 
to the Licensing Act these are the prevention 
of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance, public safety, and the protection of 
children from harm. 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

Licensed premises play an important role in 
ensuring an economically successful City, and 
the Licensing Policy seeks to achieve 
desirable and high quality premises to help 
drive that grow
[...]
gambling should take place. Additionally, the City Council will continue to 
be responsible for the registration of Small Society Lotteries. 
 

1.5 Members will be aware that under the Act the Council, as Licensing Authority, 
is required to produce a policy every three years setting out how it intends to 
implement the Act. Our next revision is required to be in place with effect from 
January 2022. 
 

1.6 The draft policy was publicly consulted upon for an 8-week period concluding 
on 15 October. 

 

1.7 This report provides the Committee with details of the responses received to 
the consultation and a copy of the proposed final policy for approval. 

 
2.0 Updates to policy 
 
2.1 Three responses were received to the consultation: 

 
2.2 Response 1: Manchester citizen 

“It's a mugs game we've stopped slavery kids in factories so bin gambling it's 
far more productive to be a gambling free zone and something the council can 
do easier that making Manchester nuclear free” 
 

2.3 Response 2: Betting and Gaming Council submitted by Gosschalks solicitors. 
A copy of this response is provided in Annex 1. 
 

Page 9

Item 5



2.3.1  In summary, the response claims that the policy adopts an “anti-gambling 
stance, is over prescriptive and should be simplified”. Points raised include: 

i. There should be greater recognition of the licensing authority’s statutory 
duty to “aim to permit” 

ii. Concerns raised in relation to research quoted in the policy and the 
figures used in relation to levels of gambling-related harm 

iii. Amendments to expectations on the content of local area risk 
assessments 

iv. Removal of requirements for operators to share data with licensing 
authorities 

 
2.4 The third response was from Trafalgar Leisure, a gambling operator, and 

relates to sections in the policy on gaming machine provisions at bingo 
premises (Annex 2). 
 

2.5 A summary of the responses, our consideration of them, and any proposed 
amendments is provided at An
[...]
that licensing decisions 
will be made in accordance with 
the Gambling Act “aim to permit” 
and that our objective is for 
“gambling to be a safe and 
enjoyable activity for all who 
choose to take part”. 

 

 

 

P
age 29

Item
 5

A
ppendix 3,



Existing text Trafalgar Leisure response Amendments Notes 

Gaming machines at bingo premises 
 
In addition to bingo, this premises 
licence will authorise the provision of 
a limited number of gaming machines 
in line with the provisions of the Act. 
Bingo premises licences authorise a 
maximum of 20% of the total number 
of gaming machines which are 
available for use on the premises 
categories B3 or B4. 
 

As drafted this implies there is a limit 
on the overall provision of gaming 
machines, which there is not 
 

Re-worded to: 
 
In addition to bingo, the 
holder of a bingo premises 
licence may make 
available for use a number 
of category B gaming 
machines not exceeding 
20% of the total number of 
gaming machines on the 
premises. For example, a 
premises with a total of 25 
gaming machines available 
for use can make five or 
fewer category B3 gaming 
machines available on that 
premises. Premises that 
were licensed before 13 
July 2011 are entitled to 
make available eight 
category B gaming 
machines, or 20% of the 
total number of gaming 
machines, whichever is the 
greater. There are no 
restrictions on the number 
of category C or D 
machines that can be 
made available. 

The aim to permit is clearly 
included in the document at later 
stage and is referenced as “all 
decisions are based on the Act”. 
 
The same wording has been 
used  

P
age 30

Item
 5

A
ppendix 3,



Existing text Trafalgar Leisure response Amendments Notes 

The LCCP requires (Social 
Responsibility Code Provision 9) that 
gaming machines are only made 
available in combination with the 
named non-remote activity of the 
operating licence. So, unless a bingo 
premises operator offers substantive 
facilities for non-remote bing
[...]
dge .......................................................................... 33 

Expectation of applicants: Gaming machines / layouts .............................................................................. 34 

6. Premises-specific considerations .......................................................................................... 35 

Adult Gaming Centres ................................................................................................................................. 35 

Casinos ........................................................................................................................................................ 35 

‘No Casinos’ resolution ............................................................................................................................... 35 

Bingo premises ............................................................................................................................................ 35 

Electronic bingo gaming machines ............................................................................................................. 36 

Gaming machines at bingo premises .......................................................................................................... 36 

'Entertainment’ Bingo ................................................................................................................................. 38 

Betting Premises ......................................................................................................................................... 38 

(Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres ................................................................................................... 39 

Occasional use notices ................................................................................................................................ 39 

7. Permits and other permissions..............................................................
[...]
er of the premises by a physical barrier which is effective to prevent 
access other than through a designated entrance. For this purpose, a rope, floor 
markings or similar provision will not suffice and the council may insist on a 
permanent barrier of at least one metre high  

 only adults are admitted to the area where the machines are located 

 access to the area where the machines are located is supervised at all times 

 the area where the machines are located is arranged so that it can be observed 
by staff 

 at the entrance to, and inside any such area there are prominently displayed 
notices indicating that access to the area is prohibited to people under 18 

 children will not be admitted to bingo premises unless accompanied by an adult.  

6.10 The Gambling Commission has provided Guidance for Licensing Authorities and 
Licence Conditions and Code of Practice which are applied to Operator’s Licences.  
The council will take this into consideration when determining licence applications for 
bingo premises.  

6.11 Where certain measures are not already addressed by the mandatory/default 
conditions, the Gambling Commission Code of Practice or the applicant, the council 
may consider licence conditions to address such issues. 

Electronic bingo gaming machines 

6.12 Where a premises intends on providing electronic terminals to play bingo, we will expect 
operators (as part of their application) to provide a breakdown of the number of 
electronic bingo terminals that will be provided at the premises 

Gaming machines at bingo premises 

6.13 In addition to bingo, the holder of a bingo premises licence may make available for use 
a number of category B gaming machines not exceeding 20% of the total number of 
gaming machines on the premises. For example, a premises with a total of 25 gaming 
machines available for use can make five or fewer category B3 gaming machines 
available on that premises. Premises that were licensed before 13 July 2011 are 
enti
[...]
hority 
(authorities)  

Responsible authorities (RAs) are agencies which have been appointed by the Gambling Act or 
regulations to fulfil a designated role during the licensing process. RAs must be sent copies  

of all licensing applications and have the power to make representations about such  

applications.  RAs also have the power to ask for licences to be reviewed. 

Page 79

Item 5Appendix 4,



 

 48 

Term  Description  
Skill machine / Skill 
with prizes machine  

The Act does not cover machines that give prizes as a result of the application of pure skill by players. 
A skill with prizes machine is one on which the winning of a prize is determined only by the player’s 
skill – any element of chance imparted by the action of the machine would cause it to be a gaming 
machine. An example of a skill game would be trivia game machines, popular in pubs and clubs, 
which require the player to answer general knowledge questions to win cash prizes.  

 

Spread betting  A form of investing which is more akin to betting, and can be applied either to sporting events or to 
the financial markets. Spread betting is regulated by the Financial Services Authority.  

Stake  The amount pledged when taking part in gambling activity as either a bet, or deposit to the bank or 
house where the house could be a gaming machine.  

Statement of principles 
document  

A document prepared by the Authority which outlines the areas that applicants need to consider 
before applying for gaming permits.  

Table gaming  Card games played in casinos.  

Tote  "Tote" is short for Totaliser, a system introduced to Britain in 1929 to offer pool betting on racecourses.  

Track  Tracks are sites (including horse tracks and dog tracks and stadia) where races or other sporting 
events take place 

 

Page 80

Item 5Appendix 4,


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Revised Licensing Act Policy 2022 - 2025
	Annex 1 - BGC Response
	Annex 2 - Trafalgar Leisure response
	Annex 3 - Proposed amendments to 

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  15 November 2021 

Licensing Policy Committee 
 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 15 November 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Davies and Rawlins 
 
Apologies: Councillor   
 
Also present: Councillors:    
 
LPC/20/6. Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2021. 
 
LPC/20/7. Revised Licensing Act Policy 2022 - 2025  
 
The Committee considered a revised Gambling Policy report. 
  
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report, stating that this was the 
forthcoming Gambling Policy which is published every three years and that this 
revision was in response to consultation.  The Committee were informed that Annex 
3 contained these proposed changes from the responses. There was an anti-
gambling stance taken within the responses which could not be considered, but the 
Principal Licensing Officer confirmed that the policy did take account of harm from 
gambling which was still in development. Changes in the policy, it was stated, were in 
line with the objectives and the protection of children. Trafalgar Leisure had given a 
response relating to gaming machines at bingo premises (Annex 2). The Principal 
Licensing Officer confirmed that there were still some minor amendments to 
typographical errors to be fixed and confirmed that enhanced DBS checks could not 
be applied for all roles within the gambling industry, therefore this would be reworded. 
In his final statement, the Principal Licensing Officer stated that the policy would 
come into effect in January 2022. 
  
The Committee were invited to comment and ask questions. 
  
In responding to a question from the Committee, the Principal Licensing Officer 
stated that the policy contained standard wording for countrywide use but that there 
would be a varied approach from local authorities and that the policy reflects 
Manchester City Council’s detailed approach and benefitted from additional work 
done in Manchester around gambling related harm, such as the work of the Greater 
Manchester Gambling Harm Reduction Board. The Principal Licensing Officer 
confirmed that project has been funded through the Gambling Commission's 
regulatory settlement scheme following a successful bid by MCC and colleagues in 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  15 November 2021 

public health services. A report on the progress of the programme will be brought to 
this Committee in future. 
  
In responding to a further question from the Committee, the Legal Advisor to the 
Committee stated that she had concerns over the suggested re-wording from 
“expectations” to “a requirement” regarding gambling companies social 
responsibilities, stating that no mandatory conditions could be added to the policy. 
  
The Principal Licensing Officer added that there was a Gambling Code of Practice for 
use within the industry and confirmed this would be circulated to the Committee. 
  
The Principal Licensing Officer then confirmed that the DBS issue was a legal issue 
and not linked with costings. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee noted the report and recommended that Council approve and adopt 
the Gambling Policy 2022-2025. 
 
 
 


